

No. 19-1184

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKKI BRUNI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN

ANTHONY T. CASO

Counsel of Record

Claremont Institute's Center for

Constitutional Jurisprudence

c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law

Chapman University

One University Drive

Orange, CA 92866

(877) 855-3330

caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....2

 I. The Court Should Grant Review to Protect
 the Vertical Separation of Powers between
 State and Federal Governments.....2

 II. This Court Should Grant Review to
 Overrule *Hill v. Colorado*.....5

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama State Fed’n of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945).....	4, 5
<i>Albertson v. Millard</i> , 345 U.S. 242 (1953).....	4
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	1
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	4
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	4
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	1, 3
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	1, 3
<i>Boos v. Berry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	7
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	7
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	4
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	4

<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1984).....	7
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	7
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	6
<i>Harrison v. Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People</i> , 360 U.S. 167 (1959).....	3
<i>Helen Mining Co. v. Elliott</i> , 859 F.3d 226, 238 (3 rd Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	passim
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	7
<i>Leffingwell v. Warren</i> , 67 U.S. 599 (1862).....	5
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	6
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	2, 3
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	8
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	8
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015).....	8

<i>Schneider v. State of New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	6
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011).....	8
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	4
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	4
<i>Supervisors v. United States</i> , 85 U.S. 71 (1873).....	5
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	7
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	3
U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 1	3
U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 8	3
Other Authorities	
Federalist No. 39 (Madison).....	2
Federalist No. 45 (Madison).....	2
Statutes	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
